



PROCLAMATION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RECOGNIZING VINCE JANETTE FOR 10 YEARS OF PUBLIC SERVICE WITH THE EL DORADO COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT

Whereas, Deputy Chief Probation Officer Vince Janette is retiring with 23 years of public service in the field of Probation on December 26, 2016; and

Whereas, Deputy Chief Janette began his career in Probation in 1993 with the San Diego County Probation Department assigned to the Juvenile Ranch Facility. In 2006 Deputy Chief Janette was hired as the Deputy Chief Probation Officer with the El Dorado County Probation Department assigned as the Superintendent of the Placerville Juvenile Hall and later added the Department's second facility, the South Lake Tahoe Juvenile Treatment Center; and

Whereas, Deputy Chief Janette served as the Acting Chief Probation Officer from April through December 2013 and did a tremendous job to keep the Department on an even keel, maintaining necessary services and providing excellent leadership during the transition to a new Chief Probation Officer; and

Whereas, Deputy Chief Janette is a very experienced, knowledgeable and dedicated Juvenile Institutions Manager. He has gone above and beyond to ensure needs are met and youth are receiving the services necessary to transition back into the community. He has dedicated many of his own hours mentoring staff and working with youth, the Juvenile Service Council and service providers to ensure consistency and successful collaboration with partner agencies; and

Whereas, Deputy Chief Janette has consistently carried out his professional responsibilities on behalf of the County of El Dorado with integrity, collaboration and genuine kindness and concern for those he works with and serves in the community.



Now therefore be it proclaimed, that the Board of Supervisors, of the County of El Dorado, recognizes and commends Deputy Chief Janette for his many years of outstanding service to the County of EL Dorado and his valued contributions and dedication to the youth within our community. Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 13th day of December 2016. Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by: Chair, Board of Supervisors Deputy Clerk